

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**IN RE THALOMID AND REVLIMID
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

Civ. No. 14-6997 (MCA) (MAH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

 a. Claims and Allegations2

 b. Motion to Dismiss3

 c. Related Litigation.....4

 d. Discovery5

 e. Class Certification Motions6

 f. Mediation and Settlement6

 1. The Settlement Class7

 2. Consideration Provided by the Settlement Agreement8

 3. Release for Celgene.....8

 4. Rescission Based on Opt-Outs8

III. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE CRITERIA FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....9

 a. The Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Arm’s Length Negotiations by Experienced Class Counsel.....10

 b. Consideration of the Factors Relevant to Final Approval Also Supports Preliminary Approval.....13

IV. THE COURT WILL BE ABLE TO CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....18

 a. Members of the Settlement Class Are Numerous.....19

 b. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist19

 c. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical.....20

 d. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Settlement Class.....21

 e. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)22

 1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate.....23

 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication25

V. NOTICE STANDARD26

VI. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aetna UCR Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-3541, 2013 WL 4697994 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013).....	1, 9, 11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004).....	10
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Block v. RBS Citizens, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 15-cv-1524, 2016 WL 8201853 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2016)	1, 9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....	18
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	12
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, P.C.</i> , No. 13-cv-6962, 2014 WL 2615534 (D.N.J. June 12, 2014)	10
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-4146, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012).....	17

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp Inc.,
 No. 05-5600 (RBK), 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007)21

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)24

Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 No. 02-cv-0045, 2006 WL 2085282 (D.N.J. July 24, 2006).....11

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-CV-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)15

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
 No. 04-md-15861, 2010 WL 2342413 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....8

Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-1738, 2019 WL 2077719 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2019)9, 13

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)9

O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC,
 No. 12-cv-204, 2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2012).....25

Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....27

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 No. 09-3072 (CCC), 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)12

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
 No. 09-cv-1099, 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....17

Shapiro v. Alliance MMC, Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-2583, 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018)11, 13, 23

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
 No. 00-cv-6041, 2016 WL 3381242 (D.N.J. June 14, 2016)15, 18

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC,
 No. 13-1744 (JEI/JS), 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....13, 16

Smith v. Prof'l Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-4453, 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007).....1, 9

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)19, 20

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1876 (2012).....23, 24

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....12, 27

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)20, 21

Zinberg v. Wash. Bancorp, Inc.,
 138 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990).....19

Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....19, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....*passim*

Other Authorities

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:18 (5th ed. 2017)23

7AA FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1781 (3d ed. 2005)25
